Rule 2.43

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.21B(Scot)

Notice of automatic end of administration

Pursuant to Rule 2.43 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

Name of Company

CEDARBLUE LIMITED (FORMERLY J & J
CROMBIE LIMITED

Company number

SC001298

1/ We (a) GERALD MAURICE KRASNER of BARTFIELDS (UK) LIMITED,

(a) Insert name(s) and  BURLEY HOUSE, 12 CLARENDON ROAD, LEEDS, LS2 9NF

address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b} Insert name and
address of the
registered office of

having been appointed administrator(s) of (b) CEDARBLUE LIMITED, R/O

company  BURLEY HQOUSE, 12 CLARENDON ROAD, LEEDS, LS2 9NF

{c) Insert date of

appointment  on {c} 18 JANUARY 2005 by (d) HARTLEY INVESTMENT TRUST LIMITED

{d} Insert name of

appointor / applicant  hereby give notice that my / our appointment ceased to have effect on 18 JANUARY

2006

Signed

Ad}ﬂ mlstrator

Dated 1/8 J AN Y 2006

[/ Weatt h a cépy f my Zb/u{ final progress report,
/N

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information in
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you if there is a query on the form.

The contact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record

Tel

DX Number

DX Exchange

/hen you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:

8T $MXARCCO 1702 ompanies House, 37 Castle Terrace, Edinburgh EH1 2EB

cuu’l“l“ HOUSE 2401106 X 235 Edinburgh / LP 4 Edinburgh-2




18 January 2006

AS/GMK/CMW

Dear Sirs

CEDARBLUE LIMITED
(FORMERLY J & J CROMBIE LTD) - IN ADMINISTRATION

I write further to my appointment as Administrator of the above company
on 18 January 2005, to provide creditors with a progress repdrt since my last
report dated 6 July 2005 and to provide notice under rule 2.111(1) of the
Insolvency Act 1986, this notice being to advise the creditors of an
automatic end of the administration order.

Creditors will recall that on 16 November 2005 that a proposal for a
company voluntary arrangement was approved by creditors. The purpose of
the voluntary arrangement is to distribute a dividend to the unsecured
creditors of the company which is estirnated to be approximately 5.3p in the
£. I attach a copy of my up to date receipts and payments account covering
the twelve month period from 18 January 2005 to 17 January 2006.
Creditors will note from the receipts and payments account that a sum of
£170,298.68 has been transferred to myself as Supervisor of the Voluntary
Arrangement

As at 10 January 2006 my total time costs were in the order of £18,477.25
representing 139 hours at an average hourly chargeout rate of £132.93.
Attached to this report is a summary of the work done in accordance with
SIP9. Also attached to this report is a summary of my firm’s current
chargeout rates which are reviewed annually on 30 April and a copy of the
creditors guide to administrator’s fees for information purposes.

I have drawn fees of £16,000 plus VAT in respect of these time costs and
these were agreed by the debenture holder. The balance of my time costs
have been written off.

Appomted 18 January 2005

y
e

BARTFIELDS

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
CORPORATE RECOVERY SPECIALISTS

Burley House
12 Clarendon Road
Leeds LS2 O9NF

Offaces abso i London and Xoeweistle

Telephone: 0113 244 9031
Facsimile: 0113 234 3208

email@bartfield.co.uk
[nternet; www barttield co.uk
DX: 14089 Leeds Park Square

Directors:

G.M. Krasner vesrue
D.G. Hodgson

D.L. Chadwick
G.M.A. Bell axacs
R.S. Davidson reavae
D.P. Miller as. s

M. Gibson sca

Gerald M Krasner is licensed to act as an
Insolvency Practitioner by the Institute of
Chartered Aceountants in England and Waies

Dawn I. Chadwick is an insolvency Practitioner
Hcensed by the Department of Trade and Industry

Adivision of Bartfields (UR) Lid registered in
England and Wales under Company No. 1248047
ut the above address



CEDARBLUE LIMITED (FORMERLY J & J CROMBIE LIMITED

Administrator's Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

RECEIPTS

Book Debts

Shares & Investments
Cash at Bank

Bank Interest Gross

PAYMENTS

Specific Bond
Nominees Fees
Office Holders Fees
Office Holders Expenses
Transfer to CVA
Accountancy Fees
Legal Fees
Corporation Tax
Statutory Advertising
Bank Charges
Debenture Holder
Vat Receivable

Balances in Hand

{In Administration)

To 17/01/2006

Total

£

596,480.23
5,000.00
10,516.80
2,446.66

614,443.69

840.00
3.000.00
16,000.00
30.00
170,298.68
100.00
2,720.00
733.80
748.26
20.00
41€,000.00
3,052.95

514,443.69
0.00

614,443.69




TN

Rule 2.43 Form 2.21B(Scot)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of automatic end of administration

Pursuant to Rule 2.43 of the Insolvency (Scotiand) Rules 1986

Name of Company Company number
CEDARBLUE LIMITED (FORMERLY J & ]
CROMBIE LIMITED SC001298

I/ We (a) GERALD MAURICE KRASNER of BARTFIELDS (UK) LIMITED,
{a) lnsert name(s) and BURLEY HOUSE, 12 CLARENDON ROAD, LEEDS, LS2 9NF

address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b) Insert name and

address of the 740 been appointed administrator(s) of (b) CEDARBLUE LIMITED, R/O

registered office of

company  BUURLEY HOUSE, 12 CLARENDON ROAD, LEEDS, L82 9NF

(¢) Insert date of
appointment  on (c) 18 JANUARY 2005 by (d) HARTLEY INVESTMENT TRUST LIMITED
{d) Insert name of
appointor / applicant _ hereby give notice that my / our appointment ceased to have effect on 18 JANUARY

2006

1/ We attaéh a copy of my fimdl progress report.

Signed
y in::é?
Dated: 18 JA Y 2006
Contact Details:
-
-
You do not have to give any contact information in
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you if there is a query on the form.
The contact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record Tel
DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:

Companies House receipt date barcode Companies House, 37 Castle Terrace, Edinburgh EH1 2EB

DX 235 Edinburgh / LP 4 Edinburgh-2




ADMA4866

PCL XL error

Warning:

Time Summary

1t legalMediaSource
SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary
Period: 18/01/05..17/01/06

CEDARBLUE LIMITED

17. January 2006

Hours

Classification of work function | Partner Manager g:ggsigr‘:gl’s ‘g‘f‘zi:?r[‘tsst:‘ﬁ Total Hours Time Cost (£) fa‘::r&%e hourty
Admin.istration & planning 1.67 0.00 6.17 1.83 8.67 1,166.45 12067
Investigations 0.00 0.00 0.75 125 2.00 202,49 101.25
Realisations of assets . 0.06 0.00 1.25 0.25 1.50 183.49 122.33
Trading 0.00 3.00 0.00 0,00 0.00 Q.00 0.00
Creditors 0.50 0.00 1.00 0.00 1.50 219.99 146.67
Case specific matters 0.00 0.00 0.00 250 250 209.99 84.00
B/F from Star 0.00 .00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Hours 217 - 0.00 9.17 5.83 17.17 1,982.42 115.49
Total Fees Claimed 10,000.00




Bartfields

TIME & CHARGEOUT SUMMARIES

DateRangs ror

JJ CROMBIE LTD

I HOURS Warning:

1l (egalMediaSource

Classification Of Partner Manager Other Senior | Assistants & Total Hours Time Cost Average
work Function Professional | Support Staff £ Hourly Rate £
Administration & 18.08 36.33 0.00 20.67 75.08 10,419.65 138.78
Planning

Investigations 0.00 7.00 0.00 0.00 7.00 880.00 125.71
Realisation of 2.00 24.50 0.00 1.08 27.58 3,734.84 135.40
Assets

Creditors 0.00 10.42 0.00 0.25 10.67 1,327.67 124.47
Special Other 0.00 0.75 0.00 0.67 1.42 132.67 93.65
Matters

Trading 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Fees

Claimed £ 4,801.68 9,942 82 0.00 1,750.33 16,494 .83

Total Hours 20.08 79.00 0.00 22.67 121.75

Average Rate 239.09 125.86 0.00 77.22




HOURLY CHARGE OUT RATES

WITH EFFECT FROM 1 MAY 2005

NAME OF CASE: CEDARBLUE LIMITED

DIRECTOR:

SENIOR CASE ADMINISTRATOR:

ADMINISTRATOR:

CASHIER:

Disbursements Rates:
Category 1

Bank Businessmaster Charges
Oath Fee

Room Hire

Category 2

Company Search
Car Mileage

Fax

Photocopying
Registered Office Fee
Stationery
Storage/Microfiche
Telephone

All the above figures are exclusive of VAT

*

180 - 260

100 - 130

64 - 94

564 - 100

£10
£5-£10
actual cost

£20

45p per mile

30p per sheet

15p per sheet

£100

15p per A4 sheet

£10 per annum

Overseqgs rates specifically




